

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: BGI958E

Bar fridge - 900mm - 200 litres - with 2 glass doors - stainless steel



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Bar Fridge 900mm 200 Litres with 2 Glass Doors (Stainless Steel BGI958E)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Bar Fridge 900mm 200 Litres with 2 Glass Doors. This product is designed for commercial and residential use, providing efficient cooling with a stylish stainless steel finish. Please read this manual carefully to ensure safe and effective operation.

2. Safety Information

- Electrical Safety: Ensure the fridge is plugged into a suitable socket with the correct voltage. Avoid using extension cords.
- Ventilation: Allow sufficient space around the unit for air circulation. Do not block ventilation openings.
- Temperature Control: Do not set the temperature too low as it may freeze contents or cause damage.
- Avoid Overloading: Do not exceed the recommended weight capacity to prevent failure or malfunction.
- Chemicals and Flammable Materials: Do not store volatile substances in the fridge.
- Children: Keep the appliance away from children. Do not allow children to play with the appliance or its controls.
- Maintenance: Regularly check for wear on cords and plugs. Disconnect power for servicing.
- Emergency Contact: In case of electrical shock or fire, disconnect the unit immediately and seek professional help.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: BGI958E
- Dimensions: 900mm (W) x 500mm (D) x 850mm (H)
- Capacity: 200 Litres
- Power Supply: 220-240V, 50Hz
- Temperature Range: 0°C to 10°C
- Cooling System: Static cooling
- Weight: 80 kg
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Door Type: 2 Glass Doors

4. Setup and Installation

- Choose a well-ventilated area away from direct sunlight.
- Ensure the floor is level.
- Unpack the unit and remove all protective packaging.
- Allow the fridge to sit upright for at least 4 hours before plugging it in to ensure oil settles.
- Plug the fridge into a power outlet.
- Adjust the temperature settings as needed.
- Place shelves as desired for optimal storage.

5. Operation

- Turn on the fridge using the main power switch.
- Set the temperature dial to your preferred setting within the recommended range.
- Place items in the fridge, ensuring air can circulate around them.
- Allow time for the fridge to reach the desired temperature before filling it completely.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Unplug the fridge before cleaning.
- Use a soft cloth and mild detergent to clean the exterior and interior.
- Clean door seals with a damp cloth to ensure proper sealing.
- Remove and wash shelves in warm soapy water.
- Regularly check and clear any dust from the condenser coils.

7. Troubleshooting

- Fridge not cooling: Check power connection and temperature settings.
- Excessive frost: Ensure doors are closing properly.
- Water pooling: Check drainage holes and defrost as necessary.
- Noisy operation: Ensure the fridge is level and free from obstruction.

8. Disposal

- Dispose of the appliance in accordance with local regulations.
- Do not dispose of the fridge with regular household waste.
- Contact a local waste disposal service for guidance on proper disposal methods.

9. Contact

For queries or support, please reach out to us:

Email: info@ggmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Bar-Kühlschrank 900mm - 200 Liter mit 2 Glastüren Edelstahl (BGI958E)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Bar-Kühlschranks mit 2 Glastüren. Dieses Gerät ist ideal für den Einsatz in Bars, Restaurants oder bei Catering-Events. Der Kühlschrank bietet ausreichend Platz für eine große Anzahl von Getränken und gewährleistet deren optimale Kühlung.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stromversorgung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kühlschrank an eine geerdete Steckdose angeschlossen wird.
- Wasser- und Feuchtigkeitsschutz: Vermeiden Sie, dass Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten in das Gerät gelangen.
- Kindersicherheit: Lassen Sie das Gerät niemals unbeaufsichtigt, wenn Kinder in der Nähe sind.
- Betriebsumgebung: Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in extrem kalten oder heißen Umgebungen. Die empfohlene Umgebungstemperatur liegt zwischen 10°C und 32°C.
- Energieeffizienz: Schalten Sie das Gerät immer aus, wenn es nicht in Gebrauch ist, um Energie zu sparen.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: BGI958E
- Abmessungen: 900 x 510 x 850 mm
- Kapazität: 200 Liter
- Temperaturbereich: 2°C bis 10°C
- Netzstrom: 230V / 50Hz
- Leistung: 220W
- Kühlmittel: R600a
- Material: Edelstahl
- Öffnung: 2 Glastüren

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen gut belüfteten Platz mit ausreichend Abstand zu Wänden oder anderen Geräten.
2. Montage: Stellen Sie den Kühlschrank auf eine ebene Fläche. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Füße ordnungsgemäß justiert sind.
3. Stromanschluss: Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Steckdose an.
4. Temperatur einstellen: Warten Sie nach dem Anschluss mindestens 2 Stunden, bevor Sie das Gerät einschalten. Stellen Sie die Temperaturregelung auf den gewünschten Wert ein.

5. Bedienung

- Türöffnung: Drücken Sie leicht auf die Tür, um diese zu öffnen. Achten Sie darauf, die Tür nicht mit übermäßiger Kraft zu schließen.
- Temperaturkontrolle: Verwenden Sie das digitale Bedienelement, um die Temperatur einfach anzupassen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch, um die Oberflächen zu reinigen.
- Abtauen: Das Gerät sollte regelmäßig abgetaut werden, um die Effizienz zu erhalten. Schalten Sie das Gerät vor dem Abtauen aus und entfernen Sie alle Lebensmittel.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie die Dichtungen der Türen auf Verschleiß. Diese sollten jederzeit intakt sein, um Energieverluste zu vermeiden.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Gerät startet nicht: Überprüfen Sie den Stromanschluss und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Steckdose funktioniert.
- Unzureichende Kühlung: Stellen Sie die Temperatur neu ein und überprüfen Sie, ob die Tür richtig schließt.
- Geräusche: Ein leichtes Geräusch ist normal. Überprüfen Sie jedoch, ob sich keine Objekte an den Lüftungsschlitzen befinden.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften. Kontaktieren Sie Ihre örtliche Abfallbehörde, um Informationen zur umweltgerechten Entsorgung zu erhalten.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an uns:

E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for BGI958E Bar Fridge

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de BGI958E Bar Fridge. Deze koelkast is ontworpen voor het efficiënt koelen van dranken en zal een waardevolle aanvulling zijn voor uw bar of restaurant.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door voordat u het apparaat gebruikt.
- Plaats de koelkast op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is aangesloten op een geschikt voedingspunt met de juiste spanning.
- Voorkom dat het apparaat wordt blootgesteld aan vocht of water om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van brandbare materialen en hittebronnen.
- Laat de deur niet openstaan om de efficiëntie van de koelkast te waarborgen en voedselverspilling te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat kinderen niet bij het apparaat kunnen komen zonder toezicht.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: BGI958E
- Capaciteit: 200 liter
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Aantal glazen deuren: 2
- Afmetingen: 900 mm (B) x 520 mm (D) x 860 mm (H)
- Energieklasse: A
- Temperatuurbereik: 2°C - 10°C
- Gewicht: 75 kg

4. Installatie en Setup

- Haal de koelkast uit de verpakking en controleer op beschadigingen.
- Plaats de koelkast op een vlakke ondergrond, bij voorkeur dichtbij een stopcontact.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ventilatie is rondom de koelkast (minimaal 10 cm aan elke kant).
- Sluit de koelkast aan op het elektriciteitsnet met de meegeleverde stekker.
- Laat de koelkast minstens 4 uur aan staan voordat u hem voor het eerst gebruikt om de temperatuur te stabiliseren.

5. Gebruik

- Open de glazen deuren om drankjes toe te voegen.
- Stel de temperatuur in met de thermostaat aan de binnenzijde van het apparaat.
- Om de efficiëntie te verhogen, sluit de deuren snel na gebruik.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Schakel het apparaat uit en ontkoppel het van de elektriciteit voor reiniging.
- Gebruik een zachte doek en mild reinigingsmiddel om de buitenkant schoon te maken.
- Reinig de binnenkant regelmatig met een oplossing van water en azijn om nare geuren te voorkomen.
- Controleer en maak de condensor schoon om de luchtstroom en efficiëntie te behouden.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Koelkast koelt niet voldoende.
Oplossing: Controleer of de deur goed sluit. Controleer de thermostaatinstelling.
- Probleem: Er lekt water.
Oplossing: Controleer de afwateringsopening en maak deze indien nodig schoon.
- Probleem: Geluid van de compressor.
Oplossing: Dit is normaal tijdens de werking; controleer indien het geluid ongewoon is.

8. Afvoer

- Voor het afvoeren van het apparaat, volg lokale richtlijnen voor het verwijderen van elektrische apparaten.
- Verwijder de stekker en zorg ervoor dat de koelkast is geleegd en gereinigd.

9. Contact

Voor verdere vragen en ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken op:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Refrigerador de Bar BGI958E

1. Información General

El refrigerador de bar BGI958E es una solución eficiente para el almacenamiento de bebidas y alimentos en entornos comerciales. Con un diseño de acero inoxidable y puertas de vidrio, este refrigerador ofrece un acceso fácil a su contenido mientras mantiene una estética moderna.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Este aparato es únicamente para uso comercial. No utilizar en ambientes domésticos.
- Asegúrese de que el refrigerador esté conectado a una fuente de alimentación adecuada según las especificaciones del fabricante.
- No sobrecargue el refrigerador. Mantenga el peso dentro de las especificaciones recomendadas.
- Evite el contacto con agua o humedad en la parte eléctrica del aparato.
- Mantenga el refrigerador en un lugar estable y no expuesto a fuentes de calor.
- No bloquee las salidas de ventilación. Esto podría causar fallas en el refrigerador.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 900 mm (ancho) x 495 mm (profundidad) x 900 mm (altura)
- Capacidad: 200 litros
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Tipo de puerta: 2 puertas de vidrio
- Sistema de refrigeración: Compresor
- Temperatura: 0°C a 10°C
- Alimentación: 230V/50Hz

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Desembale el refrigerador y retire todos los materiales de embalaje.
2. Coloque el refrigerador sobre una superficie plana y estable, asegurándose de que las patas estén niveladas.
3. Conecte el enchufe a una toma de corriente adecuada. Verifique la tensión antes de encender.
4. Ajuste la temperatura utilizando el termostato al inicio para que se establezca la temperatura deseada.

5. Funcionamiento

- Para encender el refrigerador, conecte el cable de alimentación a la toma de corriente.
- Ajuste el termostato a la temperatura deseada en el rango de 0°C a 10°C.
- Para un mejor rendimiento, no abra las puertas innecesariamente.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desenchufe el refrigerador antes de limpiarlo.
- Use un paño húmedo y detergente suave para limpiar el exterior.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos o abrasivos.
- Limpie las bandejas y el interior semanalmente para mantener la higiene.
- Asegúrese de que las rejillas de ventilación estén siempre limpias.

7. Solución de Problemas

- No se enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y el fusible.
- No enfría adecuadamente: Asegúrese de que las puertas cierren correctamente y que no esté sobrecargado.
- Ruido excesivo: Verifique si el refrigerador está nivelado y en una superficie estable.

8. Eliminación

Al finalizar la vida útil del refrigerador, asegúrese de seguir las regulaciones locales sobre reciclaje y eliminación de electrodomésticos. No arroje el aparato a la basura convencional.

9. Contacto

Para cualquier duda o consulta, comuníquese con nosotros:

Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du réfrigérateur de bar 900 mm 200 litres avec 2 portes en verre - BGI958E

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le réfrigérateur de bar BGI958E. Ce produit est conçu pour le refroidissement efficace des boissons et est idéal pour une utilisation dans les bars, restaurants ou autres établissements nécessitant une conservation optimale des boissons.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée: Ne pas utiliser l'appareil à des fins autres que celles prévues.
- Alimentation électrique: Assurez-vous que l'alimentation correspond à celle indiquée sur l'étiquette de l'appareil. Ne pas utiliser de rallonges non appropriées.
- Ventilation: Laissez suffisamment d'espace autour de l'appareil pour une ventilation adéquate.
- Sécurité des enfants: Gardez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants. Sachez que les enfants peuvent se blesser s'ils s'approchent de cet appareil.
- Manipulation des portes: Évitez d'ouvrir fréquemment les portes pour maintenir une température interne stable.
- Entretien : Débranchez l'appareil avant d'effectuer toute maintenance ou nettoyage.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Modèle: BGI958E
- Dimensions: 900 x 500 x 850 mm
- Capacité: 200 litres
- Type de portes: 2 portes en verre
- Matériau: Acier inoxydable
- Température de fonctionnement: 0°C à +10°C
- Énergie: 230 V, 50 Hz
- Consommation énergétique: 200 W

4. Installation et mise en place

1. Emplacement: Choisissez un emplacement sec et bien ventilé, loin de la lumière directe du soleil et des sources de chaleur.
2. Niveau: Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour vous assurer que le réfrigérateur est installé sur une surface plane.
3. Raccordement: Branchez l'appareil à une prise électrique conforme à sa capacité électrique.
4. Chauffage: Laissez reposer l'appareil pendant 2 heures après le déballage avant de l'allumer.
5. Réglage de température: Réglez le thermostat à la température souhaitée.

5. Fonctionnement

- Allumage: Appuyez sur l'interrupteur pour allumer le réfrigérateur.
- Réglage de température: Tournez le bouton du thermostat pour régler la température intérieure.
- Chargement: Remplissez le réfrigérateur avec les boissons en veillant à ne pas obstruer les ventilations internes.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyage régulier: Nettoyez l'intérieur avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Dégivrage: Dégivrez lorsque l'accumulation de givre est supérieure à 5 mm.
- Examen des joints: Vérifiez régulièrement les joints des portes pour assurer l'étanchéité.

7. Dépannage

- L'appareil ne démarre pas: Vérifiez l'alimentation électrique et assurez-vous que l'appareil est bien branché.
- Température inappropriée: Vérifiez le réglage du thermostat et assurez-vous que les portes sont bien fermées.
- Fuite d'eau: Vérifiez si le bac de récupération est plein ou si le réfrigérateur est mal nivelé.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les ordures ménagères. Suivez les réglementations locales pour l'élimination des équipements électriques et électroniques.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto - Frigorifero da Bar 900mm, 200 Litri con 2 Porte in Vetro

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Frigorifero da Bar 900mm con 2 Porte in Vetro (Modello BGI958E). Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire prestazioni elevate e affidabilità nel mantenere le bevande a temperatura ottimale. Si prega di leggere attentamente il presente manuale per una corretta installazione e utilizzo.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Istruzioni di sicurezza: Il frigorifero deve essere utilizzato solo per scopi cui è destinato.
- Installazione: Assicurarsi che il frigorifero sia installato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Elettricità: Utilizzare solo con una presa di corrente adeguata. Non toccare il frigorifero con le mani bagnate.
- Ventilazione: Mantenere uno spazio adeguato attorno al frigorifero per una corretta ventilazione.
- Uso domestico: Non utilizzare il frigorifero in ambienti umidi o all'aperto.
- Rimozione degli imballaggi: Rimuovere tutto il materiale di imballaggio prima dell'uso.
- Incidente: In caso di guasti o malfunzionamenti, contattare il servizio assistenza.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: BGI958E
- Tipo: Frigorifero da Bar
- Capacità: 200 Litri
- Dimensioni: 900mm (L) x 525mm (P) x 880mm (A)
- Numero porte: 2 porte in vetro
- Alimentazione: 230V/50Hz
- Potenza: 150W
- Classificazione energetica: C
- Temperatura: 0 °C a +10 °C

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Rimuovere il frigorifero dalla scatola e rimuovere tutti i materiali di imballaggio.
2. Posizionare il frigorifero su una superficie piana e stabile.
3. Assicurarsi che ci sia uno spazio adeguato intorno al frigorifero per la ventilazione - almeno 10 cm di spazio dai lati e dalla parte posteriore.
4. Collegare il frigorifero a una presa di corrente adeguata.
5. Attendere 1-2 ore prima di accendere il frigorifero per consentire al refrigerante di stabilizzarsi.

5. Operazione

- Accendere il frigorifero utilizzando l'interruttore di alimentazione.
- Impostare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il termostato.
- Riempire il frigorifero con le bevande, lasciando spazio per la circolazione dell'aria.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente il frigorifero con un panno umido e sapone neutro.
- Non utilizzare sostanze chimiche abrasive o detergenti aggressivi.
- Verificare periodicamente le guarnizioni delle porte per assicurarsi che siano in buone condizioni.
- Sbrinare il frigorifero se si accumula ghiaccio.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Il frigorifero non si accende: Controllare la presa di corrente e il cavo di alimentazione.
- La temperatura non è stabile: Verificare che ci sia spazio per la ventilazione e che il termostato sia impostato correttamente.
- Rumori insoliti: Assicurarsi che il frigorifero sia su una superficie piana e stabile.

8. Smaltimento

Non smaltire il frigorifero come rifiuto domestico. Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento degli elettrodomestici. Contattare un centro di raccolta autorizzato per ulteriori informazioni.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriore assistenza, contattare il nostro servizio clienti:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania